

CS (Comm.) No. 789/2025
Mohit gaur vs. Hemant Kumar Vaid

05.08.2025

Present: Plaintiff Mohit Gaur in person.
Sh. Amit Punia, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff through
VC.
None for the defendant.

The process issued to the defendant through ordinary means, received back unserved with the report that the defendant is no more residing or working at the given address and some other firm namely Natural Health Care is found working at the said address.

The process issued to the defendant through registered post not received back.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff has filed an affidavit of the plaintiff indicating that the defendant has been served through WhatsApp on the mobile no. 9205841181 which belongs to the defendant. He further submitted that fresh process may kindly be issued to the defendant as the plaintiff would make the efforts that the defendant is served through other modes also including *dasti*.

Heard and perused the record.

Let fresh summons of the suit be issued to the defendant vide PF, RC, Speed Post, e-mail and *dasti* as well for
10.09.2025.

(Rajesh Kumar Goel)
District Judge (Commercial Court)-02
Central District, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
05.08.2025